## RESOLUTION NO. 714

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REGARDING FRINGE AREAS LYING CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of El Paso de Robles has recommended to the City Council of said City that the following described area lying contiguous to the City of El Paso de Robles be zoned by the County of San Lujs Obispo as an R-A zone:

Beginning at the East line of the Thirteenth Street bridge across the Salinas River in the City of El Paso de Robles and extending a distance of 150 feet from the property lind on each side of the Creston Road to the intersection with the Northwest corner of Sherwood Field, Paso Robles Municipal Airport; and a strip extending 150 feet outward from all the exterior limits of said Paso Robles Municipal Airport; and a strip of land 150 feet from the property line on each side of the County road which marks the Northerly boundary of the Paso Robles Municipal Airport, and running from the Northwest corner of said airport to the South River Road; thence a strip 150 feet wide lying generally Easterly along the South River Road, from said intersection Northerly to the intersection of the Creston Road, all as more particularly set forth on the attached map, and

WHEREAS, said areas are fringe areas adjoining the Easterly City Limits of the City of El Paso de Robles rapidly being dev veloped;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That said areas should be re-zoned or zoned as set forth above for the protection of the City of El Paso de Robles and its residents.
- 2. That the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be instructed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the County Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, recommending that said zoning action be taken.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of November, 1950.

ATTEST:

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

MAYOR